

No. 21-721

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANSPACIFIC STEEL LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

**Brief of Amici Curiae Oman Fasteners, LLC
and Koki Holdings America, Ltd.
in Support of Petitioner**

Eric B. Wolff
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Ave.
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101

Karl J. Worsham
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N Central Ave.
Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012

Michael P. House
Counsel of Record
Andrew Caridas
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
MHouse@perkinscoie.com
(202) 654-6200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument.....	7
I. The decision below vitiates critical constraints on presidential action that cabin Congress’s delegation of power in Section 232.	7
II. The Federal Circuit improperly rejected the plain text of Section 232.	13
A. The Federal Circuit ignored the plain text of Section 232.....	14
B. The plain text reading of Section 232 is compelled by the broader statutory scheme.....	16
C. The decision below misapplied this Court’s precedent in <i>Brock</i>	19
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Inst. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019)	10
<i>Am. Inst. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 806 F. App’x 982 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>American Power & Light v. S.E.C.</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	12
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	20
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	1, 2, 9, 10
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	3, 4
<i>Oman Fasteners, LLC v. United States</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2021)	3
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	11
<i>PrimeSource Bldg. Prods. v. United States</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 1352 (2021).....	7
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	12
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	11
<i>Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States</i> , 4 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States,</i> 415 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2019)	8, 12, 26
<i>United States v. Bozarov,</i> 974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir.1992)	12
<i>United States v. Garfinkel,</i> 29 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. George S. Bush & Co.,</i> 310 U.S. 371 (1940).....	9
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.,</i> 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	19, 20, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Nashville, C. & St. L.R. Co.,</i> 118 U.S. 120 (1886).....	25
<i>Yakus v. United States,</i> 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 STATUTES	
19 U.S.C. § 1862	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. 87-794, Title II, Oct. 11, 1962, 76 Stat. 877	5
Pub. L. 93-618, Title I, Jan. 3, 1975, 88 Stat. 1993	5
Pub. L. 100-418, Title I, Aug. 23, 1988, 102 Stat. 1257	5
 REGULATIONS	
Proclamation No. 9705, 83 Fed. Reg. 11,625 (Mar. 8, 2018).....	2
Proclamation No. 9772, 83 Fed. Reg. 40,429 (Aug. 10, 2018).....	2
Proclamation No. 9980, 85 Fed. Reg. 5,281 (Jan. 24, 2020)	2, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 99-581 (1986)	23
<i>Threat of Certain Imports to National Security: Hearing on S. 1871 Before the Comm. on Fin., 99th Cong.</i> (1986)	22, 24
<i>Trade Reform Legislation: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Trade of H. Comm. On Ways & Means, 99th Cong., 2d Sess.</i> (1986)	23, 24
